
Black + Walnut
Negro + Nogal

33430
Power
Alimentación

V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33430WP
Power
Alimentación

V 100-240~Hz 50/60

Black + Black
Negro + Negro 

33432
Power
Alimentación

V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33432WP
Power
Alimentación

V 100-240~Hz 50/60

Speeds
Velicidades

6
3 Rods incl (mm/inch)
Incluye 3 tijas (mm/inch)

100-200-460mm 
3,9 - 7,8 - 18,1”

Max power used
Potencia max utilizada

W 31
Max. RPM
Max. RPM

145

Consumption in standby
Consumo en espera

W 0,5
Maximum air flow
Caudal máximo

m3min  175,28
CFM   6189,95

Wight 
Peso

Kg  6,90
Lb 15,21

Service Value  
Valor de Servicio

(m3/min)/W 5,6

Sizes mm/inch
Medidas mm/inch

DC   RF
          max 18º

JUST FAN XL

Assembly and installation see on page 07.
Método de montaje e instalación ver en pag 07.

Ø1780 / 70,1”

890 / 35,1”

650/ 25,5”

633/ 24,9”

396/ 15,5”

379/ 14,9”

278/ 10,9”

295/ 11,6”

With rod 457/18” With rod 203/8” With rod 100/4”



 ENGLISH
Congratulations on the purchase of your new Faro Barcelona fan that 
will provide you, design, quality and comfort for many years.
We are proud of our work and appreciate the opportunity to provide one 
of the best ceiling fans available.
It’s time to start enjoying your Faro Barcelona ceiling fan!
 

 ESPAÑOL 
Felicidades por la compra de su nuevo ventilador Faro Barcelona que 
le proporcionará, diseño, calidad y confort durante muchos años. Esta-
mos orgullosos de nuestro trabajo y apreciamos la oportunidad de su-
ministrarle uno de los mejores ventiladores de techo disponibles. ¡Toca 
empezar a disfrutar de su ventilador de techo Faro Barcelona!

 CATALÀ
Felicitats per la compra del seu nou ventilador Faro Barcelona que li 
proporcionarà, disseny, qualitat i confort durant molts anys.
Estem orgullosos del nostre treball i apreciem l’oportunitat de submi-
nistrar-li un dels millors ventiladors de sostre disponibles. Comenci a 
gaudir del seu ventilador de sostre Faro Barcelona!

 FRANÇAIS
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre nouveau ventilateur Faro Barcelona 
qui vous apportera design, qualité et confort pendant de nombreuses 

de fournir l’un des meilleurs ventilateurs de plafond disponibles. Il est 

Barcelona!

 ITALIANO
Congratulazioni per aver acquistato un ventilatore Faro Barcelona che 
le garantirà design, qualità e comfort per molto tempo.
Siamo orgogliosi del nostro lavoro e apprezziamo molto che ci abbia 

-
ponibili nel mercato. Cominci ad utilizzare il suo nuovo ventilatore da 

 PORTUGÊS
Parabéns pela compra do seu novo ventilador de Faro Barcelona que 
lhe proporcionará design, qualidade e conforto por muitos anos.Esta-
mos orgulhosos do nosso trabalho e apreciamos a oportunidade de 
fornecer um dos melhores ventiladores de teto disponíveis. É hora de 
começar a desfrutar do seu ventilador de teto Faro Barcelona!
 

 DEUSTCH
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Faro Barcelona Ventila-
tors, der Ihnen Design, Qualität und Komfort für viele Jahre bieten wird. 
Wir sind stolz auf unsere Arbeit und schätzen die Möglichkeit, Ihnen 
einen der besten Deckenventilatoren zu liefern.  Es ist an der Zeit, Ihren 
Faro Barcelona Deckenventilator zu genießen!

 NEDERLANDS
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe Faro Barcelona ventilator. 
Deze zal u kwaliteit en confort bieden voor vele jaren. Wij zijn trots op 
ons werk, en waarderen de mogelijkheid om u een van de beste bes-
chikbare  plafondventilatoren te leveren.  Geniet van uw nieuwe Faro 
Barcelona plafondventilator!

 

Barcelona!

Gratulujeme vám k zakoupení vašeho nového ventilátoru Faro Barcelo-
na, který vám poskytne design, kvalitu a komfort po mnoho let.

stropní ventilátor Faro Barcelona!

Gratulujemy zakupu nowego wentylatora Faro Barcelona, który zapew-

-
-

tylatorem Faro Barcelona!

 
 

vám poskytne dizajn, kvalitu a komfort po mnoho rokov. Sme hrdí na 
-
-

celona!

 
 
 

CONGRATULATIONS
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 ENGLISH 
 This is why we reduce paper 

consumption. Please refer to the safety, maintenance and warranty ins-
tructions at www.faro.es. If you cannot access it, call us at +34 937 723 
965 or write to export@faro.es.

 ESPAÑOL 
 Por eso reducimos el consumo de papel. 

Puedes consultar las instrucciones de seguridad, mantenimiento y ga-
rantía en www.faro.es. Si no puedes acceder, llámanos al +34 902 165 
166 o escríbenos a faro@lorefar.com.

 CATALÀ
Per això reduïm el consum de paper. Pots 

consultar les instruccions de seguretat, manteniment i garantia en 
www.faro.es. Si no hi pots accedir, telefona’ns al +34 902 165 166 o 
escriu-nos a faro@lorefar.com.
 

 FRANÇAIS
 C’est pourquoi nous 

réduisons la consommation de papier. Veuillez-vous référer aux instruc-
tions de sécurité, d’entretien et de garantie sur www.faro.es. Si vous ne 
pouvez pas y accéder, appelez-nous au +34 937 723 965 ou écrivez à 
export@faro.es.

 ITALIANO
 Questo è il motivo per il quale ab-

biamo ridotto il consumo di carta. Per favore, leggi le istruzioni sulla 
sicurezza, la manutenzione e la garanzia sul sito www.faro.es
Se non puoi accedere, chiamaci al +34 937 723 965 o scrivici a ex-
port@faro.es.

 PORTUGÊS
 É por este motivo que reduzimos o con-

sumo de papel. Consulte as instruções de segurança, manutenção e 
garantia em www.faro.es. Se não conseguir aceder, ligue para +34 937 
723 965 ou escreva para export@faro.es.
 

 DEUSTCH
 Deshalb reduzie-

ren wir den Papierverbrauch. Bitte beachten Sie die Sicherheits-, War-
tungs- und Garantiehinweise unter www.faro.es. Wenn Sie nicht darauf 
zugreifen können, rufen Sie uns unter +34 937 723 965 an oder schrei-
ben Sie an export@faro.es.

 NEDERLANDS
Daarom verminderen wij 

het papiergebruik. Raadpleeg de veiligheids-, onderhouds- en garantie-
handleiding op www.faro.es. Kan u ze niet raadplegen? Bel ons op +34 
937 723 965 of schrijf ons op  export@faro.es

 

export@faro.es.

+34 937 723 965 nebo napište na export@faro.es.

nas pod numer +34 937 723 965 lub napisz na adres export@faro.es.

export@faro.es. 
 

 

+34 937 723 965 alebo píšte n export@faro.es. 
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 ENGLISH
The manuals contain the complete instructions for installing and ope-

make all connections correctly
 

 ESPAÑOL 
El manual de contiene las instrucciones completas para instalar y ope-
rar con su ventilador de forma segura. 

-
xiones correctamente.

 CATALÀ
Els manuals conten les instruccions completes per instal·lar i operar 
amb el seu ventilador de forma segura. 
Recordi estrènyer fermament tots els cargols i fer totes les connexions 
correctament.

 FRANÇAIS
Le manuel d’utilisation contient les instructions complètes pour installer 
et utiliser votre ventilateur en toute sécurité. 
N’oubliez pas de serrer toutes les vis fermement et de faire toutes les 
connexions correctement

 ITALIANO
Il manuale operativo contiene le istruzioni complete per installare ed 
utilizzare il suo ventilatore in totale sicurezza. 
Ricordi di avvitare bene tutti I bulloni e realizzare tutte le connessioni 
nella maniera corretta.

 PORTUGÊS
O manual de operação contém as instruções completas para instalação 
e operação com o seu ventilador com segurança. Lembre-se de apertar 

-
te.
 

 DEUSTCH
Die Betriebsanleitung enthält vollständige Anweisungen für die siche-
re Installation und den sicheren Betrieb Ihres Ventilators. Denken Sie 
daran, alle Schrauben fest anzuziehen und alle Verbindungen korrekt 
herzustellen.

 NEDERLANDS
De gebruikshandleiding bevat de volledige instructies voor de installatie 
en de veilige bediening van uw ventilator. 
Vergeet niet om alle schroeven stevig vast te draaien, en alle verbinding 
correct aan te  sluiten.

.

provoz vašeho ventilátoru.
!

-

 
-

vádzku s ventilátorom. 

správne.
 

 

IMPORTANT

 ENGLISH
The manuals contain the complete instructions for installing and ope-

make all connections correctly
 

 ESPAÑOL 
El manual de contiene las instrucciones completas para instalar y ope-
rar con su ventilador de forma segura. 

-
xiones correctamente.

 CATALÀ
Els manuals conten les instruccions completes per instal·lar i operar 
amb el seu ventilador de forma segura. 
Recordi estrènyer fermament tots els cargols i fer totes les connexions 
correctament.

 FRANÇAIS
Le manuel d’utilisation contient les instructions complètes pour installer 
et utiliser votre ventilateur en toute sécurité. 
N’oubliez pas de serrer toutes les vis fermement et de faire toutes les 
connexions correctement

 ITALIANO
Il manuale operativo contiene le istruzioni complete per installare ed 
utilizzare il suo ventilatore in totale sicurezza. 
Ricordi di avvitare bene tutti I bulloni e realizzare tutte le connessioni 
nella maniera corretta.

 PORTUGÊS
O manual de operação contém as instruções completas para instalação 
e operação com o seu ventilador com segurança. Lembre-se de apertar 

-
te.
 

 DEUSTCH
Die Betriebsanleitung enthält vollständige Anweisungen für die siche-
re Installation und den sicheren Betrieb Ihres Ventilators. Denken Sie 
daran, alle Schrauben fest anzuziehen und alle Verbindungen korrekt 
herzustellen.

 NEDERLANDS
De gebruikshandleiding bevat de volledige instructies voor de installatie 
en de veilige bediening van uw ventilator. 
Vergeet niet om alle schroeven stevig vast te draaien, en alle verbinding 
correct aan te  sluiten.

.

provoz vašeho ventilátoru.
!

-

 
-

vádzku s ventilátorom. 

správne.
 

 

IMPORTANT
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WARNINGS

<13m2 13-17m2 17-28m2 >28m2

www.faro.es
faro@lorefar.com

+34 918 315 425
+34 937723965
902 165 166

Calle Dinámica Nº1, 
Pol. Ind. Santa Rita
08755 Castellbisbal, Barcelona, Spain

                     

Locations

Security

+ info

The support must support at least 4 times the weight of the fan. 
El soporte debe aguantar como mínimo 4 veces el peso del ventilador.

?

S= 4 x Kg of ceiling fan

s

min 0,6m / 23,62”

mi
n 2

,3m
 / 9

0,5
5”

Faro Barcelona05



PARTS

G H

For installation in 
concrete (NO INCL)

A

B

C

D

F

E

Rod 100mm / 3,90”

Rod 200mm / 7,80”

Rod 460mm / 18,1”

06JUST FAN XL Ø1780



01 02

03 04

05 06

02.1

06.1

06.2

06.3

06.4

02.3

02.4

02.2

ASSEMBLY
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07 08

09 10

11 12

07.1

08.1

08.3

10.1

10.2

07.2

08.2

ASSEMBLY
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15 16

13 14

17
L

L
marrón, marró, brown, marron, marrone, castan-

N
azul, blau, blue, bleu, blu, azul, blau, blauw, 

 

       amarillo-verde, groc-verd, yellow-green, 
jaune-vert,  giallo-verde, verde-amarelo, 

N
Main Power in

ReceiverCeiling fan Connector Connector

Mounting Bracket
Connector

Faro Barcelona09



18 19

20

ON
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SETTING THE REMOTE CONTROL

=

=

2 OR MORE CELING FANS

Ceiling fan 1 Ceiling fan 2 Ceiling fan 3

receiver 1 remote 1

=
receiver 2 remote 2

=
receiver 3 remote 3

=≠ ≠

03 04

01 02

Faro Barcelona11



 ENGLISH

2- Reverse function for winter & summer.
3- Ceiling fan speeds: 1 (the lowest) to 6 (the highest).
4- #na#

A 120-150 seconds is required to allow the dc fan to respond to the remote each 
speed or fan direction selections, as dc fan incorporate a sensor control which con-
trols the power to the motor.

 ESPAÑOL 
1- Apaga el ventilador.
2- Función inversa (invierno-verano).
3- Velocidades del ventilador: 1 (la más lenta) a 6 (la más rápida).
4- #na# 
NOTA: Al encender el ventilador primera vez, empieze utilizando la velocidad más 
alta y a continuación elija una velocidad inferior.
Se necesitan entre 120-150 segundos para que el ventilador DC responda a la selec-
ción de la velocidad. El motor DC tiene un sensor controla la entrada de corriente en 
el motor. 

 CATALÀ
1- Apaga el ventilador.
2- Funció inversa (hivern-estiu).
3- Velocitats del ventilador: 1 (la més lenta) a 6 (la més ràpida).
4- #na# 
NOTA: En encendre el ventilador primera vegada, comenci utilitzant la velocitat més 
alta i desprès seleccionant una velocitat inferior.
Es necessiten entre 120-150 segons perquè el ventilador DC respongui a la selecció 
de la velocitat. El motor CD té un sensor controla l’entrada de corrent al motor.
  

 FRANÇAIS
1- Éteint le ventilateur.
2- Fonction inverse pour l’hiver et l’été: changer la direction du tour du 
ventilateur.
3- Vitesses du ventilateur de plafond: 1 (le plus bas) à 5 (le plus élevé).
4- #na#
REMARQUE: Lorsque vous allumez le ventilateur d’abord, commencez avec la plus 
grande vitesse, puis choisissez une vitesse plus faible. 120-150 secondes sont néce-
ssaires pour répondre à la sélection DC vitesse du ventilateur. Le moteur à courant 
continu a un capteur de contrôle du courant d’entrée sur le moteur. 

 ITALIANO
1- Spegne il ventilatore.
2- Funzione inversa inverno-estate.
3- Velocità: da 1 (la più bassa) a 5 (la più alta).
4- #na#
NOTA: Quando si accende il primo fan, iniziare ad usare la massima velocità e quindi 
scegliere una velocità inferiore. 120-150 secondi sono ecessari per rispondere alla 
selezione della velocità del ventilatore DC. Il motore DC ha un sensore controlla la 
corrente di ingresso al motore.
 

 PORTUGÊS
1- Desligue o ventilador.
2- Função inverno-verão inversa.
3- Velocidades: 1 (a mais baixa) a 5 (a mais alta)
4- #na#
NOTA: Quando você liga o primeiro fã, começar a usar a velocidade mais alta e, em 
seguida, escolha uma velocidade mais baixa. 120-150 segundos são necessários 
para responder à selecção da velocidade do ventilador DC. O motor de corrente 
contínua tem um sensor controla a corrente de entrada para o motor. 
   

 DEUSTCH
1- Schalten Sie den Lüfter aus.
2- Umgekehrte Winter-Sommer-Funktion.
3- Geschwindigkeiten: 1 (die niedrigste) bis 6 (die höchste)
4- #na#
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Lüfter drehen Sie starten zunächst mit der höchsten Ges-
chwindigkeit und wählen Sie eine niedrigere Geschwindigkeit.
120-150 Sekunden sind nötig, um an die DC-Lüfter Auswahl zu reagieren. Der Glei-
chstrommotor weist einen Sensor steuert den Strom in die Motorsteuerung.

 NEDERLANDS
1- Schakel de ventilator uit.
2- Omgekeerde winter-zomerfunctie.
3- Snelheden: 1 (de laagste) tot 6 (de hoogste).
4- #na#  
OPMERKING: Wanneer u de ventilator eerste bocht de slag met de hoogste snelheid 
en kies dan een lagere snelheid.
120-150 seconden zijn nodig om te reageren op de DC-snelheid van de ventilator 
selectie. De DC motor een sensor bepaalt de stroomingang de motor. 

REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS

3

2

4

1

No incl
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2-  Inverzní funkce zima-léto.

4- Neplatí.    

2- Funkcja odwrotna zima-lato.

4- Nie dotyczy
-

 
 

1- Vypnite ventilátor.
2- Inverzná funkcia zima-leto.

4- Neplatí.    

 

عرب
 قم بإيقاف تشغيل مروحة السقف

وظيفة عكسية لفصل الشتاء والصيف
سرعات مروحة السقف

لا ينطبق

- 1
- 2
- 3
- 4

Faro Barcelona13



Off On

Max 

Push for >1sec

Biip! 
(200ms)

Push for >1sec

Biiiiip! 
(500ms)

01 Inf

02 03

11 12

02 03

60

Max 

14JUST FAN XL Ø1780

JUST FAN XL SMART FAN

Install the Wizz & follow the steps.
Instale la aplicación y siga los pasos.
Instal·leu el Wizz i seguiu els passos.   
Installez le Wizz et suivez les étapes.
Installa Wizz e segui i passaggi. 
Instale o Wizz e siga os passos.
Installieren Sie den Wizz und befolgen Sie die Schritte.
Installeer de Wizz en volg de stappen.



Faro Barcelona15
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When the luminaire reaches its end of life, take it to the nearest clean point.

Recicle la luminaria en el punto verde cuando ésta llegue al final de su vida útil.



Black + Walnut
Negro + Nogal

32100 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

32100-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

32100WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

32100WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

White + White
Blanco+Blanco 

32101 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

32101WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

White + White
Blanco+Made-
ra clara

32110 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

32110WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

Chrome+Transp
Cromo+Transp

33394 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33394-9 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33394WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33394WP-9 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Black+Dark 
Wood
Negro+Madera 
oscura

33395 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33395-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33395WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33395WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Gold+Dark 
Wood
Oro+Madera 
oscura

33398 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33398-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33398WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33398WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Copper+Dark 
Wood
Cobre+Madera 
oscura

33399 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33399-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33399WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33399WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Gold+Black
Oro+Negro

33417 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33417-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33417WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33417WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Copper+Black
Cobre+Negro

33418 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60

33418-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

33418WP Power V 100-240~Hz 50/60

33418WP-10 Power V 220-240~Hz 50/60 With light kit

Speeds
Velicidades

6
3 Rods incl (mm/inch)
Incluye 3 tijas (mm/inch)

100-203-457mm 
4 - 8  - 18” Caudal máximo

m3min  145,66
CFM   5144

Max power used
Potencia max utilizada

W 32
Max. RPM
Max. RPM

185
Service Value  
Valor de Servicio

(m3/min)/W 4,5

Wight 
Peso

Kg  5,00
Lb 11,02

Sizes mm/inch
Medidas mm/inch Ø 1280 - H max 640mm 

DC   RF
          max 18º

JUST FAN M

Assembly and installation see on page 07.
Método de montaje e instalación ver en pag 07.
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 ESKY
Gratulujeme vám k zakoupení vašeho nového ventilátoru Faro Barcelo-
na, který vám poskytne design, kvalitu a komfort po mnoho let.
Jsme hrdí na naši práci a vá me si íle itosti poskytnout vám jeden 
z nejlepších stropních ventilátor  na trhu. Je na ase za ít si u vat váš 
stropní ventilátor Faro Barcelona!

 POLSKI
Gratulujemy zakupu nowego wentylatora Faro Barcelona, który zapew-
ni Ci design, jako  i komfort przez wiele lat. Jeste my dumni z naszej 
pracy i doceniamy mo liwo  zaoferowania jednego z najlepszych dos-

-
tylatorem Faro Barcelona!

       Faro 
Barcelona,     ,    

   .      
       -

 .       
Faro Barcelona!

 SLOVEN INA 
Blah eláme k  nákupu vášho nového ventilátora Faro Barcelona, ktorý 
vám poskytne dizajn, kvalitu a komfort po mnoho rokov. Sme hrdí na 
našu prácu a oce ujeme príle itos  poskytnú  jeden z najlepších strop-
ných ventilátorov. Je as za a  si u va  váš stropný ventilátor Faro Bar-
celona!

CONGRATULATIONS

02

 ENGLISH
Congratulations on the purchase of your new Faro Barcelona fan that 
will provide you, design, quality and comfort for many years.
We are proud of our work and appreciate the opportunity to provide one 
of the best ceiling fans available.
It’s time to start enjoying your Faro Barcelona ceiling fan!

 ESPAÑOL 
Felicidades por la compra de su nuevo ventilador Faro Barcelona que 
le proporcionará, diseño, calidad y confort durante muchos años. Esta-
mos orgullosos de nuestro trabajo y apreciamos la oportunidad de su-
ministrarle uno de los mejores ventiladores de techo disponibles. ¡Toca 
empezar a disfrutar de su ventilador de techo Faro Barcelona!

 CATALÀ
Felicitats per la compra del seu nou ventilador Faro Barcelona que li 
proporcionarà, disseny, qualitat i confort durant molts anys.
Estem orgullosos del nostre treball i apreciem l’oportunitat de submi-
nistrar-li un dels millors ventiladors de sostre disponibles. Comenci a 
gaudir del seu ventilador de sostre Faro Barcelona!

 FRANÇAIS
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre nouveau ventilateur Faro Barcelona 
qui vous apportera design, qualité et confort pendant de nombreuses 

de fournir l’un des meilleurs ventilateurs de plafond disponibles. Il est 

Barcelona!

 ITALIANO
Congratulazioni per aver acquistato un ventilatore Faro Barcelona che 
le garantirà design, qualità e comfort per molto tempo.
Siamo orgogliosi del nostro lavoro e apprezziamo molto che ci abbia 

-
ponibili nel mercato. Cominci ad utilizzare il suo nuovo ventilatore da 

 PORTUGÊS
Parabéns pela compra do seu novo ventilador de Faro Barcelona que 
lhe proporcionará design, qualidade e conforto por muitos anos.Esta-
mos orgulhosos do nosso trabalho e apreciamos a oportunidade de 
fornecer um dos melhores ventiladores de teto disponíveis. É hora de 
começar a desfrutar do seu ventilador de teto Faro Barcelona!

 DEUSTCH
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres neuen Faro Barcelona Ventila-
tors, der Ihnen Design, Qualität und Komfort für viele Jahre bieten wird. 
Wir sind stolz auf unsere Arbeit und schätzen die Möglichkeit, Ihnen 
einen der besten Deckenventilatoren zu liefern.  Es ist an der Zeit, Ihren 
Faro Barcelona Deckenventilator zu genießen!

 NEDERLANDS
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw nieuwe Faro Barcelona ventilator. 
Deze zal u kwaliteit en confort bieden voor vele jaren. Wij zijn trots op 
ons werk, en waarderen de mogelijkheid om u een van de beste bes-
chikbare  plafondventilatoren te leveren.  Geniet van uw nieuwe Faro 
Barcelona plafondventilator!

JUST FAN  Ø1280



 ENGLISH 
 This is why we reduce paper 

consumption. Please refer to the safety, maintenance and warranty ins-
tructions at www.faro.es. If you cannot access it, call us at +34 937 723 
965 or write to export@faro.es.

 ESPAÑOL 
 Por eso reducimos el consumo de papel. 

Puedes consultar las instrucciones de seguridad, mantenimiento y ga-
rantía en www.faro.es. Si no puedes acceder, llámanos al +34 902 165 
166 o escríbenos a faro@lorefar.com.

 CATALÀ
Per això reduïm el consum de paper. Pots 

consultar les instruccions de seguretat, manteniment i garantia en 
www.faro.es. Si no hi pots accedir, telefona’ns al +34 902 165 166 o 
escriu-nos a faro@lorefar.com.
 

 FRANÇAIS
 C’est pourquoi nous 

réduisons la consommation de papier. Veuillez-vous référer aux instruc-
tions de sécurité, d’entretien et de garantie sur www.faro.es. Si vous ne 
pouvez pas y accéder, appelez-nous au +34 937 723 965 ou écrivez à 
export@faro.es.

 ITALIANO
 Questo è il motivo per il quale ab-

biamo ridotto il consumo di carta. Per favore, leggi le istruzioni sulla 
sicurezza, la manutenzione e la garanzia sul sito www.faro.es
Se non puoi accedere, chiamaci al +34 937 723 965 o scrivici a ex-
port@faro.es.

 PORTUGÊS
 É por este motivo que reduzimos o con-

sumo de papel. Consulte as instruções de segurança, manutenção e 
garantia em www.faro.es. Se não conseguir aceder, ligue para +34 937 
723 965 ou escreva para export@faro.es.
 

 DEUSTCH
 Deshalb reduzie-

ren wir den Papierverbrauch. Bitte beachten Sie die Sicherheits-, War-
tungs- und Garantiehinweise unter www.faro.es. Wenn Sie nicht darauf 
zugreifen können, rufen Sie uns unter +34 937 723 965 an oder schrei-
ben Sie an export@faro.es.

 NEDERLANDS
Daarom verminderen wij 

het papiergebruik. Raadpleeg de veiligheids-, onderhouds- en garantie-
handleiding op www.faro.es. Kan u ze niet raadplegen? Bel ons op +34 
937 723 965 of schrijf ons op  export@faro.es

 

export@faro.es.

+34 937 723 965 nebo napište na export@faro.es.

nas pod numer +34 937 723 965 lub napisz na adres export@faro.es.

export@faro.es. 
 

 

+34 937 723 965 alebo píšte n export@faro.es. 
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 ENGLISH
The manuals contain the complete instructions for installing and ope-

make all connections correctly

 ESPAÑOL 
El manual de contiene las instrucciones completas para instalar y ope-
rar con su ventilador de forma segura. 

-
xiones correctamente.

 CATALÀ
Els manuals conten les instruccions completes per instal·lar i operar 
amb el seu ventilador de forma segura. 
Recordi estrènyer fermament tots els cargols i fer totes les connexions 
correctament.

 FRANÇAIS
Le manuel d’utilisation contient les instructions complètes pour installer 
et utiliser votre ventilateur en toute sécurité. 
N’oubliez pas de serrer toutes les vis fermement et de faire toutes les 
connexions correctement

 ITALIANO
Il manuale operativo contiene le istruzioni complete per installare ed 
utilizzare il suo ventilatore in totale sicurezza. 
Ricordi di avvitare bene tutti I bulloni e realizzare tutte le connessioni 
nella maniera corretta.

 PORTUGÊS
O manual de operação contém as instruções completas para instalação 
e operação com o seu ventilador com segurança. Lembre-se de apertar 

-
te.

 DEUSTCH
Die Betriebsanleitung enthält vollständige Anweisungen für die siche-
re Installation und den sicheren Betrieb Ihres Ventilators. Denken Sie 
daran, alle Schrauben fest anzuziehen und alle Verbindungen korrekt 
herzustellen.

 NEDERLANDS
De gebruikshandleiding bevat de volledige instructies voor de installatie 
en de veilige bediening van uw ventilator. 
Vergeet niet om alle schroeven stevig vast te draaien, en alle verbinding 
correct aan te  sluiten.

 E
        

. 
            

.

 
      

. 
        

.

 ESKY
Provozní  obsahuje kompletní pokyny pro instalaci a 
provoz vašeho ventilátoru.

!

 POLSKI
Instrukcja obs ugi zawiera kompletne wskazówki dotycz ce bezpiecz-
nego instalowania i obs ugi wentylatora. 
Pami taj, aby mocno dokr ci  wszystkie ruby i prawid owo wykona
wszystkie po czenia!

      
. 

         
.

 SLOVEN INA 
Návod na obsluhu obsahuje úplné pokyny na inštaláciu a bezpe nú pre-
vádzku s ventilátorom. 
Nezabudnite pevne utiahnu  všetky skrutky a urobi  všetky pripojenia 
správne.

 
 

IMPORTANT

 ENGLISH
The manuals contain the complete instructions for installing and ope-

make all connections correctly

 ESPAÑOL 
El manual de contiene las instrucciones completas para instalar y ope-
rar con su ventilador de forma segura. 

-
xiones correctamente.

 CATALÀ
Els manuals conten les instruccions completes per instal·lar i operar 
amb el seu ventilador de forma segura. 
Recordi estrènyer fermament tots els cargols i fer totes les connexions 
correctament.

 FRANÇAIS
Le manuel d’utilisation contient les instructions complètes pour installer 
et utiliser votre ventilateur en toute sécurité. 
N’oubliez pas de serrer toutes les vis fermement et de faire toutes les 
connexions correctement

 ITALIANO
Il manuale operativo contiene le istruzioni complete per installare ed 
utilizzare il suo ventilatore in totale sicurezza. 
Ricordi di avvitare bene tutti I bulloni e realizzare tutte le connessioni 
nella maniera corretta.

 PORTUGÊS
O manual de operação contém as instruções completas para instalação 
e operação com o seu ventilador com segurança. Lembre-se de apertar 

-
te.

 DEUSTCH
Die Betriebsanleitung enthält vollständige Anweisungen für die siche-
re Installation und den sicheren Betrieb Ihres Ventilators. Denken Sie 
daran, alle Schrauben fest anzuziehen und alle Verbindungen korrekt 
herzustellen.

 NEDERLANDS
De gebruikshandleiding bevat de volledige instructies voor de installatie 
en de veilige bediening van uw ventilator. 
Vergeet niet om alle schroeven stevig vast te draaien, en alle verbinding 
correct aan te  sluiten.

 E
        

. 
            

.

 
      

. 
        

.

 ESKY
Provozní  obsahuje kompletní pokyny pro instalaci a 
provoz vašeho ventilátoru.

!

 POLSKI
Instrukcja obs ugi zawiera kompletne wskazówki dotycz ce bezpiecz-
nego instalowania i obs ugi wentylatora. 
Pami taj, aby mocno dokr ci  wszystkie ruby i prawid owo wykona
wszystkie po czenia!

      
. 

         
.

 SLOVEN INA 
Návod na obsluhu obsahuje úplné pokyny na inštaláciu a bezpe nú pre-
vádzku s ventilátorom. 
Nezabudnite pevne utiahnu  všetky skrutky a urobi  všetky pripojenia 
správne.

 
 

IMPORTANT
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WARNINGS

<13m2 13-17m2 17-28m2 >28m2

www.faro.es
faro@lorefar.com

+34 918 315 425
+34 937723965
902 165 166

Calle Dinámica Nº1, 
Pol. Ind. Santa Rita
08755 Castellbisbal, Barcelona, Spain

                     

Locations

Security

+ info

The support must support at least 4 times the weight of the fan. 
El soporte debe aguantar como mínimo 4 veces el peso del ventilador.

?

S= 4 x Kg of ceiling fan

s

min 0,6m / 23,62”

mi
n 2

,3m
 / 9

0,5
5”
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PARTS

G H

For installation in 
concrete (NO INCL)

A

B

C

D

F

E

Rod 100mm / 4”

Rod 203mm / 8”

Rod 457mm / 18”

06JUST FAN  Ø1280



01 02

03 04

05 06

ASSEMBLY
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02.1

02.3

02.4

02.2

06.1

06.2

06.3

06.4



07 08

09 10

11 12

07.1

08.1

08.3

10.1

10.2

07.2

08.2

ASSEMBLY
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15 16

13 14

17

L
marrón, marró, brown, marron, marrone, castan-
ho, braun, bruin, , , 

zowy, , ý

N
azul, blau, blue, bleu, blu, azul, blau, blauw, 

, niebieski , ý
 

       amarillo-v , groc , yellow-green, 
jaune-vert,  , v , 
gelb-grün, gell-groen -

lutoz to-zielony, -
ltozelen

 -

Faro Barcelona09
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L
N Main Power in

ReceiverCeiling fan Connector Connector

Mounting Bracket

Connector



18 19

20

ON
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SETTING THE REMOTE CONTROL

=

2 OR MORE CELING FANS

Ceiling fan 1 Ceiling fan 2 Ceiling fan 3

receiver 1 remote 1

=
receiver 2 remote 2

=
receiver 3 remote 3

=≠ ≠

03 04

01 02

Faro Barcelona11
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 ENGLISH

2- Reverse function for winter & summer.
3- Ceiling fan speeds: I (the lowest) to VI (the highest).
4- #na#

A 120-150 seconds is required to allow the dc fan to respond to the remote each 
speed or fan direction selections, as dc fan incorporate a sensor control which con-
trols the power to the motor.

 ESPAÑOL 
1- Apaga el ventilador.
2- Función inversa (invierno-verano).
3- Velocidades del ventilador: I (la más lenta) a VI (la más rápida).
4- #na#
NOTA: Al encender el ventilador primera vez, empieze utilizando la velocidad más 
alta y a continuación elija una velocidad inferior.
Se necesitan entre 120-150 segundos para que el ventilador DC responda a la selec-
ción de la velocidad. El motor DC tiene un sensor controla la entrada de corriente en 
el motor. 

 CATALÀ
1- Apaga el ventilador.
2- Funció inversa (hivern-estiu).
3- Velocitats del ventilador: I (la més lenta) a VI (la més ràpida).
4- #na#
NOTA: En encendre el ventilador primera vegada, comenci utilitzant la velocitat més 
alta i desprès seleccionant una velocitat inferior.
Es necessiten entre 120-150 segons perquè el ventilador DC respongui a la selecció 
de la velocitat. El motor CD té un sensor controla l’entrada de corrent al motor.

 FRANÇAIS
1- Éteint le ventilateur.
2- Fonction inverse pour l’hiver et l’été: changer la direction du tour du
ventilateur.
3- Vitesses du ventilateur de plafond: I (le plus bas) à VI (le plus élevé).
4- #na#
REMARQUE: Lorsque vous allumez le ventilateur d’abord, commencez avec la plus 
grande vitesse, puis choisissez une vitesse plus faible. 120-150 secondes sont néce-
ssaires pour répondre à la sélection DC vitesse du ventilateur. Le moteur à courant 
continu a un capteur de contrôle du courant d’entrée sur le moteur.

 ITALIANO
1- Spegne il ventilatore.
2- Funzione inversa inverno-estate.
3- Velocità: da I (la più bassa) a VI (la più alta).
4- #na#
NOTA: Quando si accende il primo fan, iniziare ad usare la massima velocità e quindi 
scegliere una velocità inferiore. 120-150 secondi sono ecessari per rispondere alla 
selezione della velocità del ventilatore DC. Il motore DC ha un sensore controlla la 
corrente di ingresso al motore.

 PORTUGÊS
1- Desligue o ventilador.
2- Função inverno-verão inversa.
3- Velocidades: I (a mais baixa) a VI (a mais alta)
4- #na#
NOTA: Quando você liga o primeiro fã, começar a usar a velocidade mais alta e, em 
seguida, escolha uma velocidade mais baixa. 120-150 segundos são necessários 
para responder à selecção da velocidade do ventilador DC. O motor de corrente 
contínua tem um sensor controla a corrente de entrada para o motor.

 DEUSTCH
1- Schalten Sie den Lüfter aus.
2- Umgekehrte Winter-Sommer-Funktion.
3- Geschwindigkeiten: I (die niedrigste) bis VI (die höchste)
4- #na#
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Lüfter drehen Sie starten zunächst mit der höchsten Ges-
chwindigkeit und wählen Sie eine niedrigere Geschwindigkeit.
120-150 Sekunden sind nötig, um an die DC-Lüfter Auswahl zu reagieren. Der Glei-
chstrommotor weist einen Sensor steuert den Strom in die Motorsteuerung.

 NEDERLANDS
1- Schakel de ventilator uit.
2- Omgekeerde winter-zomerfunctie.
3- Snelheden: I (de laagste) tot VI (de hoogste).
4- #na#
OPMERKING: Wanneer u de ventilator eerste bocht de slag met de hoogste snelheid 
en kies dan een lagere snelheid.
120-150 seconden zijn nodig om te reageren op de DC-snelheid van de ventilator 
selectie. De DC motor een sensor bepaalt de stroomingang de motor.

REMOTE CONTROL BUTTONS

3

2

4

1

No incl
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 E
1- .
2- - .
3- : I ( (
4- .

:     , 
         

.  120-150      
  DC.   DC    

.

 
1- .
2- - .
3- ( (
4- . 

:    - ,  
 ,      . 120-150 

       
.

 
 ESKY

1- ypn te ventilátor.
2-  Inverzní funkce zima-léto.
3- Rychlosti: I (nejni ší a (nejvyšší
4- Neplatí.    
Poznámka: Po zapnutí ventilátoru první, za ít pou ívat nejvyšší rychlost a pak zvolit 
ni ší rychlost. 120-150 sekund je t eba reagovat na rychlosti ventilátoru DC výb ru.DC 
motor má senzor ovládá sou asný vstup do motoru.

 POLSKI
1- Wy cz wentylator.
2- Funkcja odwrotna zima-lato.
3- Pr dko ci: I (najni sza d (najwy sza
4- Nie dotyczy
UWAGA: Po w czeniu wentylatora FIRST, rozpocz  korzystanie z najwy sz  pr -
dko , a nast pnie wybra  mniejsz  pr dko .120-150 sekund s  potrzebne, aby 
odpowiedzie  na wybór pr dko ci wentylatora DC.Silnik pr du st ego ma czujnik 
steruje obecn we cie do silnika. 

1- .
2-  - ..
3- ( - ( -
4- .    

:      ,  
 -       -  . 120-

150   ,      DC   

 
 SLOVEN INA 

1- ypnite ventilátor.
2- Inverzná funkcia zima-leto.
3- Rýchlosti: I (najni šia a (najvyššia
4- Neplatí.    
Poznámka: Po zapnutí ventilátora PRVEJ, za a  pou íva  najvyššiu rýchlos  a potom 
zvoli  ni šiu rýchlos . 120-150 sekúnd je potrebné reagova  na rýchlosti ventilátora DC 
výberu. DC motor má senzor ovláda sú asný vstup do motora. 

عرب
 قم بإيقاف تشغيل مروحة السقف

وظيفة عكسية لفصل الشتاء والصيف
سرعات مروحة السقف

لا ينطبق

- 1
- 2
- 3
- 4
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Off On

Max 

Push for >1sec

Biip! 
(200ms)

Push for >1sec

Biiiiip! 
(500ms)

01 Inf

02 03

11 12

02 03

60

Max 
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JUST FAN M SMART FAN

Install the Wizz & follow the steps.
Instale la aplicación y siga los pasos.
Instal·leu el Wizz i seguiu els passos.   
Installez le Wizz et suivez les étapes.
Installa Wizz e segui i passaggi. 
Instale o Wizz e siga os passos.
Installieren Sie den Wizz und befolgen Sie die Schritte.
Installeer de Wizz en volg de stappen.

v. 
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When the luminaire reaches its end of life, take it to the nearest clean point.

Recicle la luminaria en el punto verde cuando ésta llegue al final de su vida útil.



Installation
Guide

W H E R E  A R E  W E C A L L  U S D O W N L O A D F O L L O W  U S

Calle Dinámica Nº1, Pol. Ind. Santa Rita
08755 Castellbisbal, Barcelona SPAIN

Ph +34 918 315 425
Fax +34 937 720 018

  

faro@lorefar.com
www.faro.es

                     



>> ESPAÑOL
Felicidades por la compra de su 
nuevo ventilador Faro Barcelona que 
le proporcionará, diseño, calidad y 
confort durante muchos años.
Estamos orgullosos de nuestro 
trabajo y apreciamos la oportunidad 
de suministrarle uno de los mejores 
ventiladores de techo disponibles.  
¡Toca empezar a disfrutar de su venti-
lador de techo Faro Barcelona!

>> CATALÀ
Felicitats per la compra del seu nou 
ventilador Faro Barcelona que li pro-
porcionarà, disseny, qualitat i confort 
durant molts anys.
Estem orgullosos del nostre treball i 
apreciem l’oportunitat de subminis-
trar-li un dels millors ventiladors de 
sostre disponibles.
Comenci a gaudir del seu ventilador 
de sostre Faro Barcelona!

>> ENGLISH
Congratulations on the purchase 
of your new Faro Barcelona fan that 
will provide you, design, quality and 
comfort for many years.
We are proud of our work and appre-
ciate the opportunity to provide one 
of the best ceiling fans available.
It’s time to start enjoying your Faro 
Barcelona ceiling fan!
 
>> FRANÇAIS
Félicitations pour l’achat de votre 
nouveau ventilateur Faro Barcelona 
qui vous apportera design, qualité 
et confort pendant de nombreuses 

années.
Nous sommes fiers de notre travail 
et apprécions l’opportunité de four-
nir l’un des meilleurs ventilateurs de 
plafond disponibles.
Il est temps de commencer à profiter 
de votre ventilateur de plafond Faro 
Barcelona!

>> ITALIANO 
Congratulazioni per aver acquistato 
un ventilatore Faro Barcelona che le 
garantirà design, qualità e comfort 
per molto tempo.
Siamo orgogliosi del nostro lavoro e 
apprezziamo molto che ci abbia dato 
l’opportunità di fornirle uno dei mi-
gliori ventilatori da soffitto disponibi-
li nel mercato.  
Cominci ad utilizzare il suo nuovo 
ventilatore da soffitto Faro Barcelona!

>> PORTUGÊS
Parabéns pela compra do seu novo 
ventilador de Faro Barcelona que lhe 
proporcionará design, qualidade e 
conforto por muitos anos.
Estamos orgulhosos do nosso trabal-
ho e apreciamos a oportunidade de 
fornecer um dos melhores ventila-
dores de teto disponíveis.
É hora de começar a desfrutar do seu 
ventilador de teto Faro Barcelona!
 
>> DEUSTCH
Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf 
Ihres neuen Faro Barcelona Ventila-
tors, der Ihnen Design, Qualität und 
Komfort für viele Jahre bieten wird.
Wir sind stolz auf unsere Arbeit und 
schätzen die Möglichkeit, Ihnen einen 

der besten Deckenventilatoren zu 
liefern.  
Es ist an der Zeit, Ihren Faro Barcelona 
Deckenventilator zu genießen!

>> NEDERLANDS 
Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van 
uw nieuwe Faro Barcelona ventila-
tor. Deze zal u kwaliteit en confort 
bieden voor vele jaren.
Wij zijn trots op ons werk, en waarde-
ren de mogelijkheid om u een van de 
beste beschikbare  plafondventilato-
ren te leveren.  
Geniet van uw nieuwe Faro Barcelona 
plafondventilator!

-

 

 



 

-

 <<
 
 
 

 

   
>> ESPAÑOL
El manual de contiene las instruccio-
nes completas para instalar y operar 
con su ventilador de forma segura. 
Recuerde apretar firmemente todos 
los tornillos y hacer todas las cone-
xiones correctamente.

>> CATALÀ
Els manuals conten les instruccions 
completes per instal·lar i operar amb 
el seu ventilador de forma segura. 
Recordi estrènyer fermament tots 
els cargols i fer totes les connexions 
correctament.

>> ENGLISH
The manuals contain the complete 
instructions for installing and opera-
ting with your fan safely. Remember 
to tighten all screws firmly and make 
all connections correctly
 
>> FRANÇAIS
 Le manuel d’utilisation contient les 
instructions complètes pour installer 
et utiliser votre ventilateur en toute 
sécurité. N’oubliez pas de serrer 
toutes les vis fermement et de faire 
toutes les connexions correctement

>> ITALIANO 
Il manuale operativo contiene le 
istruzioni complete per installare ed 
utilizzare il suo ventilatore in totale 
sicurezza. Ricordi di avvitare bene 
tutti I bulloni e realizzare tutte le 
connessioni nella maniera corretta.

>> PORTUGÊS
O manual de operação contém as 
instruções completas para instalação 
e operação com o seu ventilador com 
segurança. Lembre-se de apertar fir-
memente todos os parafusos e fazer 
todas as conexões corretamente.
 
>> DEUSTCH
Die Betriebsanleitung enthält volls-
tändige Anweisungen für die sichere 
Installation und den sicheren Betrieb 
Ihres Ventilators. Denken Sie daran, 
alle Schrauben fest anzuziehen und 
alle Verbindungen korrekt herzus-
tellen.

>> NEDERLANDS 
De gebruikshandleiding bevat de 
volledige instructies voor de ins-
tallatie en de veilige bediening van 
uw ventilator. Vergeet niet om alle 
schroeven stevig vast te draaien, en 
alle verbinding correct aan te  sluiten.

-

-

!

-

-
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material

material

material

33424

33425

33426

finished

finished

finished

motor

motor

motor

motor

motor

motor

Steel

Steel

Steel

motor blades

Matt black

Matt black

Chrome

ABS

ABS

Acrylic

Matt black

Walnut

Transparent

0.040

0.056

2.8

5.1

51

158

220-240

50/60

V

Hz0.044

0.066

0.084

3.2

6.7

9.3

86

195

235 4296 121.69

0.048 3.9 122

speeds A W RPM CFM m3min power

4.40

9.70

kg

lb

weight
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Conillas

I - low

IV

II

V

VI- High 

III

  RF   DC  

  sizes mm / inch



b

a1**

a2**

c

h

i

d

j

e

k

f

g

a** 2 sizes:  a1=101mm, a2= 203mm
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Loosen the screw

Plug connector

1

5

a a a bc

c ba

cb

1

2

** Choose one rod

a2

a2

a1



1
2
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7 8 9

11 12

a

e

c

Tighten the
 screw

Tighten the
 screws

1

2

2

1
Loosen the 

screws

2  For a1 & a2
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Tighten the
screws
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screws
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OFF

ESPAÑOL
1 - Velocidades del ventilador (I lenta -- VI rápida)
2 - Función inversa invierno-verano 
3- Encendido y apagado del kit de luz (kit opcional, ver 
www.far.es) 
NOTA: Al encender el ventilador PRIMERA VEZ, empieze 
utilizando la velocidad más alta y a continuación elija una 
velocidad inferior.
Se necesitan entre 120-150 segundos para que el ventila-
dor DC responda a la selección de la velocidad. El motor 
DC tiene un sensor controla la entrada de corriente en el 
motor.

CATALÀ
1 - Velocitats del ventilador (I lenta -- VI ràpida)
2 - Funció inversa (hibern-estiu) 
3- Encen i apaga la llum (kit de llum opcional a www.faro.
es)
NOTA: En encendre el ventilador PRIMERA VEGADA, co-
menci utilitzant la velocitat més alta i desprès seleccionant 
una velocitat inferior.
Es necessiten entre 120-150 segons perquè el ventilador 
DC respongui a la selecció de la velocitat. El motor CD té 
un sensor controla l’entrada de corrent al motor.

ENGLISH
1 - Fan speeds (I low -- VI high)
2 - Reverse function.
3- Light on-off function (light kit optional on www.faro.
es)
Note: when you turn on the fan the first time or switch the 
main power to the controller, you need star the fan on high 
speed first, and then choose a lower speed. 
A 120-150 seconds is required to allow the dc fan to res-
pond to the remote each speed or fan direction selections, 
as dc fan incorporate a sensor control which controls the 
power to the motor.

FRANÇAIS 
1 - Vitesses du ventilateur (I lente -- VI rapide)
2 - Fonction été-hiver. 
3- Fonction marche / arrêt de la lumière ( kit du lumière 
optionnel)
REMARQUE: Lorsque vous allumez le ventilateur d’abord, 
commencez avec la plus grande vitesse, puis choisissez 
une vitesse plus faible. 120-150 secondes sont nécessaires 
pour répondre à la sélection DC vitesse du ventilateur. Le 
moteur à courant continu a un capteur de contrôle du cou-
rant d’entrée sur le moteur.

ITALIANO
1 - Velocità di ventilazione (I lento -- VI veloce) 
2 - Funzione inversa. 
3- Funzione di accensione / spegnimento la luce (kit 
opzionale)
NOTA: Quando si accende il primo fan, iniziare ad usare la 
massima velocità e quindi scegliere una velocità inferiore. 
120-150 secondi sono ecessari per rispondere alla selezione 
della velocità del ventilatore DC. Il motore DC ha un sen-
sore controlla la corrente di ingresso al motore.

PORTUGÊS
1 - Velocidades da ventoinha (I lento - VI rápido)
2 - Função inversa. 
3- Acenda e apague a luz (kit opcional)
NOTA: Quando você liga o primeiro fã, começar a usar a ve-
locidade mais alta e, em seguida, escolha uma velocidade 
mais baixa. 120-150 segundos são necessários para respon-
der à selecção da velocidade do ventilador DC. O motor de 
corrente contínua tem um sensor controla a corrente de 
entrada para o motor.
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NEDERLANDS
1 - Lüfterdrehzahlen (I niedrige -- VI hoche)
2 - Omgekeerde functie. 
3- Schakelaar licht kit (kit optioneel)
OPMERKING: Wanneer u de ventilator eerste bocht de 
slag met de hoogste snelheid en kies dan een lagere snel-
heid. 120-150 seconden zijn nodig om te reageren op de 
DC-snelheid van de ventilator selectie. De DC motor een 
sensor bepaalt de stroomingang de motor.

DEUSTCH
1 - Ventilator snelheden (I laag -- VI hoog)
2 - Inverse Funktion. 
3- Lichtschalter (Optionales Zubehör. Besuchen
Sie www.faro.es.)
HINWEIS: Wenn Sie den Lüfter drehen Sie starten zunä-
chst mit der höchsten Geschwindigkeit und wählen Sie 
eine niedrigere Geschwindigkeit. 120-150 Sekunden sind 
nötig, um an die DC-Lüfter Auswahl zu reagieren. Der 
Gleichstrommotor weist einen Sensor steuert den Strom 
in die Motorsteuerung.
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Optional light kit. See www.faro.es
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